Sueur

COUNTY

LE SUEUR COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
88 SOUTH PARK AVE.
LE CENTER, MINNESOTA 56057
(507) 357-8538

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD

DATE: SEPTEMBER 17, 2015

TIME: 3:00 PM

PLACE: LE SUEUR COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES BUILDING, 515 SOUTH MAPLE AVE LE
CENTER MN

PURPOSE: To hear testimony from interested parties and consider Variance Applications as provided by the Zoning

Ordinance of Le Sueur County as described below:

ITEM #1 Board of Adjustment Notice of Public Hearing

ITEM #2 Board of Adjustment Agenda

ITEM #3 Skistad Packet

ITEM #4 Halvorson Packet

ITEM #5 Approved July 16, 2015 Board of Adjustment Minutes

INFORMATION AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW AT THE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT
APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE MUST BE PRESENT IN ORDER FOR THE APPLICATION TO BE HEARD.

ONSITE VISIT WILL BE MADE BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT September 17, 2015.

KATHY BROCKWAY, LE SUEUR COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
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MICHELLE R. METTLER, ASSISTANT PLANNING & ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
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Le Sueur County, MN
Thursday, September 17, 2015
Regular Session

Item 1

Board of Adjustment Notice of Public Hearing

Staff Contact: Kathy Brockway or Michelle Mettler
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LE SUEUR COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
88 SOUTH PARK AVE.
LE CENTER, MINNESOTA 56057
(507) 357-8538

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD

DATE: SEPTEMBER 17, 2015

TIME: 3:00 PM

PLACE: Le Sueur County Environmental Services, 515 South Maple Ave, Le Center, MN.

PURPOSE: To hear testimony from interested parties and consider Variance and Appeal Applications, as provided by the

Zoning Ordinance of Le Sueur County, as described below.

Applications are available for review at the Environmental Services Building during normal business hours
and on the website on or after SEPTEMBER 8, 2015.

ITEM #1: WARREN SKISTAD, MADISON LAKE, MN, (APPLICANT\OWNER): Requests that the
County grant a Variance from the Le Sueur County Zoning Ordinance to allow the applicant to construct a septic
drainfield 55 feet from the Ordinary High Water Level (OHWL) in a Recreational Residential “RR” District, on a
Recreational Development “RD” lake, Lake Jefferson. Property is located at Lots 3 & 4, Harriet Isle First Addition,
Section 3, Washington Township. VARIANCE IS FOR OHWL SETBACK.

ITEM #2: GREG HALVORSON, GIBBON, MN, (APPLICANT/OWNER): Requests that the County
grant a Variance from the Le Sueur County Zoning Ordinance to allow the applicant to move in a single-family
dwelling 7 feet from the West property line and 21 feet from the road Right-Of-Way (ROW); install a septic holding
tank 5 feet from the road ROW and 5 feet from the West property line in a Recreational Residential “RR” District,
on a Recreational Development “RD” lake, Lake Jefferson. Property is located at Lot 26, Wildwood Subdivision,
Section 3, Washington Township. VARIANCE IS FOR PROPERTY LINE AND ROAD ROW SETBACKS.

APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE MUST BE PRESENT IN ORDER FOR THE APPLICATION TO BE HEARD.
ONSITE VISIT WILL BE MADE BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT September 17, 2015

KATHY BROCKWAY, LE SUEUR COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
MICHELLE R. METTLER, ASSISTANT PLANNING & ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
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Le Sueur County, MN
Thursday, September 17, 2015
Regular Session

Item 1

Board of Adjustment Agenda

Staff Contact: Kathy Brockway or Michelle Mettler
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LE SUEUR COUNTY
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Le Sueur County Environmental Services, 515 South Maple Ave, Le Center, MN.

MEETING AGENDA

Meeting Date:  September 17, 2015
Meeting Time: 3:00 pm

Onsite Date: September 17, 2015
Onsite Time: 2:00 pm

ITEM #1: Warren Skistad

ITEM #2: Greg Halvorson
Discussion Items: Minutes

ADJOURN

Board of Adjustment Hearing Procedure: The Chairman calls the meeting to order,
then calls the item to be heard and asks the Applicant or representative present to come to
the podium to answer any questions or present any comments. The Chairman opens the
meeting to the public. Each speaker comes to the podium and states their name for the
record prior to making a statement or posing a question. All questions or comments are
to be directed to_the board, not the applicant. After the public comments the Board of
Adjustment publicly discusses the information and reviews the findings before making a
motion. All meetings are recorded.
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Le Sueur County, MN
Thursday, September 17, 2015
Regular Session

Item 1

Skistad Packet

Staff Contact: Kathy Brockway or Michelle Mettler
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VARIANCE STAFF REPORT

.~ - GENERALINFORMATION
APPLICANT/OWNER: Warren Skistad
911 ADDRESS: 46753 Melanie Dr, Madison Lake MN
VARIANCE REQUEST: To allow the applicant to construct a septic drainfield 55 feet from the Ordinary High Water
Level (OHWL).
VARIANCE NUMBER: 15198
PARCEL NUMBER: 13.481.0040 & 13.481.0050
N T SITEINFORMATION
LOCATION: Lots 3 & 4, Harriet Isle Subdivision, Section 3, Washington Township
ZONING & PURPOSE: Recreational Residential

The intent of the Recreational Residential (RR) District is to preserve areas which have natural characteristics suitable for both
passive and active recreational usage. Also, it is the intent of this district to manage areas suitable for residential development of
varying types, including permanent and seasonal housing. Some non-residential uses with minimal impacts on residential uses are
allowed if properly managed under conditional use procedures.

GENERAL SITE

DESCRIPTION: Shoreland, residential

ACCESS: Existing off Melanie Drive

LAKE: Lake Jefferson, Recreational Development Lake

Recreational Development Lake - Lakes that usually have between sixty (60} and two hundred twenty five (225) acres of water per
mile of shoreline, between three (3) and twenty five (25) dwellings per mile of shoreling, and are more than fifteen (15) feet deep.

RFPE: Regulatory Flood Protection Elevation: 1022.86 Lowest floor must meet RFPE.

| ' ' . L " ATTACHMENTS = ' ' |

Application, Written Detail of Request, Survey, Surveyor Certification, Aerial photo, Findings of Fact,

. "STAFFFINDINGS . T ]

Staff findings per Le Sueur County Ordinance, the following findings have been developed for this request:

1. Variance: Request: Required: Ordinance: Page:
a. Septic system to OHWL: 55 feet 75 feet Section 17, Subdiv.4.D.5.b.2. 17-9

2. Refer to DNR Guidance Letters:

a. The Role of the Variances in Shoreland Management Ordinances pg. 9

b. Bluffs and Steep Slopes pg. 11

¢. Non-conforming Lots of Record in Shoreland Areas pg. 19
Page 1 of 2
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3. Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official controls and
are consistent with the comprehensive plan.

4. A Variance may be granted only where the strict enforcement of the official controls will result in a practical difficulty.

5. Itis the responsibility of the applicant and/or landowner to prove evidence that a practical difficulty exists,

6. A determination that a practical difficulty exists upon the consideration of the findings of fact.

L T CONSIDERATIONS R ]

1. The following shall be considered at the hearing
2. There are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land, structures or use referred to in the Variance.

b.  The granting of the application will not be a detriment to the public health, safety, and general welfare or injurious to
property or improvements in the area adjacent to the property of the applicant/iandowner.

¢. Consider sewage treatment and water supply capabilities or constraints of the lot and shall .deny the variance if adequate
facilities cannot be provided.

I L . CONDITIONS .. = : .. .- . B ]

1. Ingranting any Variance, the Board of Adjustment may designate such conditions in connection that will secure
substantially the objectives of the Ordinance, regulation or provision to which the application is granted.

2. Conditions must be directly related to and bear a rough proportionally to the impact created by the Variance.

3. I[fapproved, construction must be completed prior to the Variance expiration, Section 22; Subdivision 7.

4. Ifapproved, a zoming permit must be purchased prior to starting construction, Section 26.

5. Extension must be requested 30 days prior to Variance expiration, Section 22; Subdivision 7.

Page 2 of 2
.
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VARIANCE]|

LE SUEUR COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
88 SOUTH PARK AVENUE
LE CENTER MN 56057

Direct Dial (507) 357-8538 Fax (507) 357-8541

APPLICATION DATE: 8/17/2015 PERMIT NUMBER 15198 FEE: $616.00

60 DAY RULING DATE: 10/17/2015

APPLICANT: WARREN SKISTAD PROPERTY OWNER: WARREN SKISTAD
ADDRESS: 46753 MELANIE DR ADDRESS: 46753 MELANIE DR

CITY: MADISON LAKE CITY: MADISON LAKE

STATE: MN ZIP: 56063 STATE: MN ZIP: 56063
PHONE: 507-931-6680 PHONE: 507-931-6680

PARCEL NO: 13.481.0040 & 005 TQOWNSHIP: WASHINGTON 911: 46753 MELANIE DR, MADISON LAKE
SEC: 3 SUBDIV:  HARRIET ISLE

TWP: 109 LOT: dsba ZONE: RR
RANGE: 25 BLOCK: FEMA PANEL #: 27079C0265D
QQ: ROAD: TWP FLOOD ZONE:  XOUTSIDE

I (We), the undersigned, owner(s) and/or applicant of the property described herein, do hereby respectfully
petition your Honorable Bodies to grant a variance, as hereinafter designated, and in support thereof, the
following facts are presented:

. v
1.) Reason for Requested Variance: oF
TO ALLOW THE APPLICANT TO CONSTRUCT A SEPTIC DRAINFIELD 52 FEET FROM THE

OHWL.

2.) Reasons for Approval or Denial of Request as Listed in Findings.

3.) Special Conditions of Variance:
RECORDED LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY MUST BE SUBMITTED PRIOR TO
ISSUANCE OF ZONING PERMITS. ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS AS STATED IN

RECORD: ;
) — 7 .
//(/A/VM B~17-)C
APPLICANT/PROPERTY OWNER DATE
v B &
| -—_ ~—
Meentts (LM, Q—11~(S
LE SUEUR COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING AUTHORITY “ DATE
* FEES ARE NON-REFUNDABLE**
ON-SITE TOUR DATE: 9/17/2015
PUBLIC HEARING DATE: 9/17/2015 ACTION:
=] AS WRITTEN = WITH CONDITIONS
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CHAIRMAN DATE

BUILDING SITE MUST BE STAKED OUT THE MONDAY PRIOR TO THE MEETING
OR THE APPLICATION WILL BE TABLED.
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_ VARIANCE |
.FINDINGS OF FACT

Name of Applicant: WARREN SKISTAD Variance# 15198

A
Variance Request; TO ALLOW THE APPLICANT TO CONSTRUCT A SEPTIC DRAINFIELD®? FEET FROM THE
OHWL.

A.  No Variance may be granted that would allow any use that is prohibited in the Zoning District in which the
subject property is located.

B. Facts supporting the answer to each question must be documented below, and are hereby certified to be
the Findings of Fact of the Board of Adjustment.

C. A \Variance may be granted only where the strict enforcement of the official control will result in a practical
difficulty.

D. itis the responsibility of the applicant / landowner to prove evidence that a practical difficulty exists.

E.  Adetermination that a practical difficulty exists upon the consideration of the following criteria.

Y N 1. Does the property owner propose to use the property in reasonable manner?
JM JW JD CH FC

Explain I_I D D D D

Y N 2 Isthe alleged practical difficulty unique to the property?

JVM JW JD CH FC

Explain L_I D D D D

Y N 3 Were the circumstances causing the practical difficulty created by someane other
than the applicant / landowner? JM JW JD CH FC

Explain I_I D D D D

Y N 4 Wil the issuance of the Variance maintain the essential character of the locality?

JM Jw JD CH FC

Explain I_-I D D D D

Y N 5 Does the alleged practical difficulty involve more than economic considerations?

JM JW JD CH FC

Explain |_| D D D D

F.  Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the officlal controls.

Y N 6 Isthe Variance consistent with and supported by the statement of purposes, palicies, goal and objectives in
the Ordinance?

JA JW JD CH FC

Explain l—l D D D D

Y N 7. lIsthe Variance consistent with the Comprehensive Plan?

JM JW JD CH FC

- Explain I_l D D D D

G IF ALL THE ANSWERS ARE " YES", THE CRITERIA FOR GRANTING THE VARIANCE HAVE BEEN MET.

( ) APPROVED () DENIED
CONDITIONS: - . N - o - -
Applicant response to conditions: Agree{ ) Disagree ( )
Reasons: N B _ o - L o . N )
Board of Adjustment Chairman Date .
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Le Sueur County
:Zamnce Application

Applicant:

Name W TZ-FZ_?_J.\) g—'«@lﬁ

Mailing Address _ 4L, 5 W\ dr D g I A 1‘::;/4_:{ Vé
City ) ale-4 — State A ) Zip £5in OB
Phone # & 8-7 ~ 1% | bl ®>z>Phone# S -GT\ L%

II.  Land Owner (s), if different from above:
Name —_— A WAl /-\ S A'EJG VG e
Property Address
City State Zip
Phone # Phone #

til. Parcel Information: \3.4-Q1, 0040 -3 &c_g_,g,,,;, 4 &y —

Parcel Number 2. 481 ©OCO  Parcel Acreage + o =
Legal Description-Full legal description must be attached (not from tax
statemenv
¢ ATTacHaD WARRAUTY D4 it
V. Variance Request: ba/ _pa

V. Township Notification: Township must be notified of proposed request prior to
application.

; i
WAsr W& T"e o) Township notifiedon __ B=17—1 5

{Township Nameg) (Date)

Board MemberheR ¥ Av WX TA) ¥ regarding the proposed request.

(Name)

VI. Quantities and Submittal Formats:
a. One (1) reproducible 8.5" x 11" copy of the request and all other supporting documents.

b. Ten (10} copies must be submitted, if in color, an aerial, or larger than 8.5" x 11" in
size,

c. Electronic version of any supporting documents if available.
d. Additional copies may be requested as deemed necessary by the Department.

e. Application must be made in person by the applicant and/or landowner no later than 12
P.M. on the date of application deadiine. Appointment is necessary.

f.  All required information must be correct and submitted at the time of application, or
the application will not be accepted.

g. Applications will not be accepted by mail.
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VIl. Site Plan-must be a survey and shall include but not limited to the following:

¢ North point s Lakes * Existing structures (within and adjacent to project area)
s Sethacks ® Rivers ¢ Proposed Structures

& Property lines s Wetlands ¢ Lot Dimensions

¢ Road Right-Of-Way e Streams e Septic System

s Easements & Ponds « Weli

e Access

o Impervious Surface -- ltemized current & proposed with fotal percentages  (If in Shorefand)
o Location of significant trees to be removed {If in Shoreland)

* Note how disturbed areas will be restored (if in Shorefand)

» Landscape, scresning and buffering {if applicable)

Building site shall be physically staked by the surveyor or the application will be
tabled.

Vili. Attachments shall include but not limited to:

L44. Site Plan-survey — e, Floor plans and/or blue prints (For structures)
m Full legal description mSeptic System Cdmpliance Inspection

~3%. Access approval ~t3q. Erosion control plan
. Surveyor Certification El/h Written Detail of Variance

IX. Fee: Must be paid at the time of application.

- Variance; ~$ 800 After-The-Fact meeting fees are doubled.
Filing Fee: $ 48
Additional Fees:
Special Meeting: $1,200 .
After-The-Fact Penalty: $1,500 OR 10% of the improvement, whichever is greater.

X.  Procedure:

The Board of Adjustment shall hold a public hearing on the proposed Variance at a regularly
scheduled Board of Adjustment meeting

The Board of Adjustment has the authority to determine Variance approval or denial.

The Planning & Zoning Administrator shall notify the applicant and/or landowner in writing of the
Board of Adjustment decision.

A zoning permit is required prior to starting construction; however zoning permits will not be
available the day of the Board of Adjustment meeting.

Xl.  Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general

purposes and intent of the official controls and are consistent with the
comprehensive plan.

A Variance may be granted only where the strict enforcement of the official control
will result in a practical difficulty.

It is the responsibility of the applicant and/or landowner to prove evidence that a
practical difficulty exists.

A determination that a practical difficulty exists upon the consideration of the
following criteria:
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1.  Describe how the Variance request is reasonable compared to the ordinance requirements

v being varied from.
ﬂﬁ'ﬁsﬁlazﬁf%L %@&mwv THIE \$ TG Oy LOLATI o8

LTS e G ) LAT owc CXCETPT TR O0H W L C4UTPACN-.

2. What are the unique circumstances of this property that prevent compliance with the
Zoning Ordinance that will result in a practical difficulty?
Co)'T MastT THA 7€ LAKL SexBAcls, Hoow
Pradio ARS A A LA MR M sag DI LS
WA )bl Avy PLhicz—on MY LoT Th LOCATE Ve 5ETsS.

3. Describe how the unique circumstances causing the practical difficulty were created by
someone other than the appllcantflandowner

A Y2s Asd Tne ProPerTY \WAS Reo V)
M_gg A-r'"rr-\ AT TiMb. . 'DUF To \H’b'ﬁwum

Ford .
S?JFBAc_k-s L’-AA.);OOT' NOwW Buu\a_n’.

4. Kow will the request maintain the essential character of the Iocallty?
b\)\u, Pe BlLevnad Lo m«‘kﬂHu-cp cm m@» Lu%égf Sﬂﬁh«;

{:nr,w e b AN Aoty OT LK dTZ:of&ra .

5. Does the alleged practical difficulty involve more than economic considerations?
Kas, AETaR txPLopine Al_orTions, THIS 1o THE
oMy LocaTion) OPTION T HAAVE VHAT Wit Allow) M2 T
WM ALT THL 45TS Cound Ty Ba60LnTI005%,

6. Isthe request consistent with and supported by the statement of purposes, policies, goals
and objectives in the Ordinance?
gggéeg. T 16, AS LT 16 =Trb Owi OPriop T
HAavE T3 MéesT Al ofF TH4 Aﬁove_ AVb TR%
T ) & LT ALLA 51 o)),

7.  Describe how the requ.ﬁt is consistent with the Comprehensive Land Use Plan.
'jﬁg LAVSE Ww \ Ao Tor | & éb oo e R WA Lawh,

T Far Tiwvet e MY 4TS ) ComDUALCe | S A MUST
Awdn WA PLD PR Sert /s THLL:A\LQ For _Oul, W \oMe T

PP OTHEAL Fon-YWe-Ang T Coms,

8.  Describe the properties current, and any proposed, onsite sewage treatment and water

capabilities.
MY CuabuT $8T8 1 & pojeoOWMTL T T And TR Lt e

U4 A Vi ' Locare AN ST \N'T”H
‘ q o) o T PeTs

9.  Explain why this request is the minimum variance amount to afford relief.
Bécau cr. TRnoleThe, Onty $T6 LocaT i on on Y
PASPLATY TRAT ALLOWS Wiee T Wbaq Au THee Mieu)

S0TE Va4 MAMITE 4N LLPT THE ORWL- Y 01\l be 0T
3
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XiL Signatures:

I hereby certify with my signature that all data contained herein as well as alf supporting

dafa are true and correct fp the best of my knowledge.
W@ Bl -5

Applicant signature * Date

1 hereby certify with my signature that all data contained herein as well as all supporting

data are true and corgect to' e best of my knowledge.
—

Land Owner sigfiature Date

WAavy Jiaors gﬂ-%v o .C,WA’ﬁon
Date recelved _¥-1115 Present Zoning Classification RE. Feedlot within 500 1000 @

Meeting date q -1 l -5 Lake Classification Q/D Erosion Control Plan Y N
60 Day_\(2—1 le—1S Lake ‘LJMMAC"?\, Water courses Y @

FEMA Panel #_210710COMD Fiood Zone X—oubrda Bluff @ N
L/EI/ Surveyor Certificate blZérdinance 1FSeptic &~ "\‘15/( cny

] Site Plan -survey —H&-Atcess approval HAFee $ (2 Q LG ATF I SPEC MTG
ATFull legal —3Blue Prints “ﬁ%ﬁ?ﬂ O Other

O Application complete O Written Detail of Var

Mkt (K MMeablig s- 1 us 1508
Planning & Zoning Department Signature Bate Permit #
04-15-13

.
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VIII. ATTACHMENT
h. Written Detail of Variance

We bought our home from the original owner in 1979. The 2 lots our home is located on
were surveyed and platted on a narrow peninsula in 1972. The SSTS and well were both
certified compliant when we purchased our home. Since then I have upgraded our SSTS with
additional 300 feet of drain tile which was inspected and approved per county guidelines at that
time. Since our existing SSTS is now not compliant per new SSTS requirements, | have
explored all location options with Jadd Seppmann and found I only have one place to locate the
new SSTS that will meet all requirements except one, which is the OHWL distance requirement.
Therefore, I am requesting a variance for our mound system to be  feet from the OHWL per
the surveyor's property plat.

I ———————————
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Le Sueur County

Surveyor ( ertification

I Applicant:
Name Wanney JuOt‘TH Ski s74D

Il Land Owner (s), if different from above:

Name WhRRE~N  SKi 5720
Property Address _ 46752 Z16cavie /e
City 80/ 5000 LAKE State __Mn Zip _5%s43

lll.  Parcel Information:
Parcel Number /3. Y 81, 0040 <4  /3.99/ 0os0

IV. Quantities and Submittal Formats:

a.  One (1) reproducible 8.5" x 11° copy of the request and all other supporting documents.

b.  Ten (10) copies must be submitted. if in color, an aerial, or larger than 8.5° x 11" in size,

. Electronic version of any supporting documents if available.
d. Additional copies may be requested as deemed necessary by the Department.

e. Application must be made in person by the applicant and/or owner no later than 12 P.M. on the date of

application deadline. Appointment is necessary.

. All required information must be correct and submitted at the time of application, or the application will
not be accepted.

9. Applications will not be accepted by mail.

V. Site Plan-must be a survey and shall include but limited to the following:

Mslorth point p/Lakes b/Existing structures (within and adjacent to project area)
L& Setbacks > Rivers P> Proposed Structures

L2 "Property lines Lo \Wetlands s Lot Dimensions

L#Road Right-Of-Way  peStreams 1o Septic System

¢4 Easements L Ponds L Well

L4 Access

Impervious Surface -- Itemized current & proposed with total percentages (If in Shoreland)
L~ Location of significant trees to be removed (If in Shoreland)
Note how disturbed areas will be restored (If in Shoreland)
H/A Landscape, screening and buffering  (/f applicable)

Building site shall be physically staked by the surveyor or the application will be tabled.
. R - v 4 by JADO ?EPWaﬂHdSw:s SEPTIC DESIGN

. Vs
VI.  The proposed improvements have been physically staked onsite then surveyed on_ 8 ~/3-Zots
to reflect an accurate account of current and proposed conditions of the property identified above.

VIl.  Signatures:

I hereby certify with my signature that all data contained herein as well as all supporting data are
true and Wct to the best of my knowledge.

L Vtne, 09-17 2005 YlBoo

~/Slirveyor's signature Date Lic #
OFFICE USE ONLY
;-D,éte Received i Planning & Zoning Department Signature :
OsanG 17 2015 1 |
Le Sueur County Regular Session - 9/17/2015 Page 18/ 44



“Continuing the Family Tradition of Excellent Service”

Jadd Seppmann & Sons ..,
Well Drilling - Septic Systems - Portable Toilets
507-625-3400

54043 State Highway 68 Located directly across
Mankato MN 56001 from the “Seppmann Mill”
Toll Free 800-767-2120 Fax: 507-625-7717

@ neighbors well
;\

. Slape

v 7 “

/ M {- 65 \L 65{
- 1 A
. ,agaﬂ,

Blufts

3

SO e T

Lake
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Le Sueur County, MN
Thursday, September 17, 2015
Regular Session

Item 2

Halvorson Packet

Staff Contact: Kathy Brockway or Michelle Mettler
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VARIANCE STAFF REPORT

GENERAL INFORMATION

APPLICANT/OWNER: Greg Halvorson
911 ADDRESS: 27938 Maple Lane, Madison Lake MN
VARIANCE REQUEST: To allow the applicant to move in a single-family dwelling 7 feet from the West property line,

21 feet from the road Right-Of-Way (ROW), install a holding tank 5 feet from the road
ROW and 5 feet from the West property line.

VARIANCE NUMBER: 15197
PARCEL NUMBER: 13.800.0270
L SITE INFORMATION 1
LOCATION: Lot 26 Wildwood Subdivision, Section 3 Washington Township
ZONING & PURPOSE: Recreational Residential

The intent of the Recreational Residential (RR) District is to preserve areas which have natural characteristics suitable for both
passive and active recreational usage. Also, it is the intent of this district to manage areas suitable for residential development of
varying types, including permanent and seasonal housing. Some non-residential uses with minimal impacts on residential uses are
allowed if properly managed under conditional use procedures.

GENERAL SITE

DESCRIPTION: Shoreland, residential

ACCESS: Existing off Maple Lane

LAKE: Lake Jefferson, Recreational Development Lake

Recreational Development Lake - Lakes that usually have between sixty (60) and two hundred twenty five (225) acres of water per
mile of shoreline, between three (3) and twenty five (25) dwellings per mile of shoreline, and are more than fifteen (15) feet deep.

RFPE: Regulatory Flood Protection Elevation: 1022.86 Lowest floor must meet RFPE.

ATTACHMENTS J

Application, Written Detail of Request, Survey, Surveyor Certification, Aerial photo, Findings of Fact, Erosion Control Plan, House
Plans

| STAFF FINDINGS A

Staff findings per Le Sueur County Ordinance, the following findings have been developed for this request:

1. Variance: Request: Required: Ordinance: Page:
a. Structure to property line: 7 feet 10 feet Section 13.2, Subdiv, 5.C.2.  13-44
b. Structure to road ROW: 21 feet 32.5 feet* Section 13.2. Subdiv. 5.B.10. 13-43
c. Septic tank to property line: 5 feet 10 feet Section 17, Subdiv.4.D.2. 17-9
d. Septic tank to road ROW: 5 feet 10 feet Section 17, Subdiv. 4.D.4. 17-9

2. Refer to DNR Guidance Letters:

a. The Role of the Variances in Shoreland Management Ordinances pg. 9

Page 1 of 2
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b. Bluffs and Steep Slopes pe. 11

g
c¢. Limiting Impervious Surface pg. 15
d. Non-conforming Lots of Record in Shoreland Areas pg. 19
e. Structure Setback Requirements pg. 21

L

Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official controls and
are consistent with the comprehensive plan.

4. A Variance may be granted only where the strict enforcement of the official controls will result in a practical difficulty.
5. Itis the responsibility of the applicant and/or landowner to prove evidence that a practical difficulty exists.

6. A determination that a practical difficulty exists upon the consideration of the findings of fact.

| CONSIDERATIONS

. The following shall be considered at the hearing:
a.  There are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land, structures or use referred to in the Variance.

b. The granting of the application will not be a detriment to the public health, safety, and general welfare or injurious to
property or improvements in the area adjacent to the property of the applicant/landowner.

¢. Consider sewage treatment and water supply capabilities or constraints of the lot and shall deny the variance if adequate
facilities cannot be provided.

2. Additional Considerations:

a. Application consists of removal of impervious surface and proposed pervious pavers.

CONDITIONS |

1. In granting any Variance, the Board of Adjustment may designate such conditions in connection that will secure
substantially the objectives of the Ordinance, regulation or provision to which the application is granted.

2. Conditions must be directly related to and bear a rough proportionally to the impact created by the Variance.

)

If approved, construction must be completed prior to the Variance expiration, Section 22; Subdivision 7.

4. Ifapproved, azoning permit must be purchased prior to starting construction, Section 26.

5. Extension must be requested 30 days prior to Variance expiration, Section 22; Subdivision 7.

Page 2 of 2
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VARIANCE]

LE SUEUR COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
88 SOUTH PARK AVENUE
LE CENTER MN 56057

Direct Dial (507) 357-8538 Fax (507) 357-8541

APPLICATION DATE: 817/2015 PERMIT NUMBER 15197 FEE: $646.00

60 DAY RULING DATE: 10/16/2015

APPLICANT: GREG HALVORSON PROPERTY OWNER: GREG HALVORSON
ADDRESS: 32598 633RD AVE ADDRESS: 27938 MAPLE LN

CITY: GIBBON CITY: MADISON LAKE

STATE: MN ZIP: 55335 STATE: MN ZIP: 56063
PHONE: 507-779-1619 PHONE: 507-779-1619

PARCEL NO: 13.800.0270 TOWNSHIP: WASHINGTON 911: 27938 MAPLE LN, MADISON LAKE
SEC: 3 SUBDIV: WILDWOQOD SUBDIV

TWP: 109 LOT: 26 ZONE: RR
RANGE: 25 BLOCK: FEMA PANEL #: 27079C0265D
Q/Q: ROAD: PVT FLOOD ZONE:  XOUTSIDE

I (We), the undersigned, owner(s) and/or applicant of the property described herein, do hereby respectfully
petition your Honorable Bodies to grant a variance, as hereinafter designated, and in support thereof, the
following facts are presented: 1\\ o3 \:\\P\r

1.) Reason for Requested Variance:

TO ALLOW THE APPLICANT TO MOVE IN A SINGLE-FAMILY 7’ TO THE WEST PL, 21' TO THE
ROAD ROW, INSTALL A HOLDING TANK 5' TO THE ROAD ROW AND 5' TO THE WEST PL.

2.) Reasons for Approval or Denial of Request as Listed in Findings.

3.) Special Conditions of Variance:
RECORDED LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY MUST BE SUBMITTED PRIOR TO
ISSUANCE OF ZONING PERMITS. ADDITIONAL\ CONDITIONS AS STATED IN

RECORD:
%}M J@J@Wcﬂ/\ of~[77-73
J APPLICANT/PROPERTY OWNER DATE
Macadl, K Mot g -11-(5
LE SUEUR COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING AUTHORITY DATE
** FEES ARE NON-REFUNDABLE**
ON-SITE TOUR DATE: 9/17/2015
PUBLIC HEARING DATE: 9/17/2015 ACTION:
0 AS WRITTEN @ WITH CONDITIONS
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CHAIRMAN DATE

BUILDING SITE MUST BE STAKED OUT THE MONDAY PRIOR TO THE MEETING
OR THE APPLICATION WILL BE TABLED.
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VARIANCE
| FINDINGS OF FACT

Name of Applicant: GREG HALVORSON Variance# 15197

Variance Request: TOALLOW THE APPLICANT TO MOVE IN A SINGLE-FAMILY 7' TO THE WEST PL, 21' TO THE
ROAD ROW, INSTALL A HOLDING TANK 5' TO THE ROAD ROW AND 5 TO THE WEST PL.

A.  No Variance may be granted that would allow any use that is prohibited in the Zoning District in which the
subject property is located.

B. Facts supporting the answer to each question must be documented below, and are hereby certified to be
the Findings of Fact of the Board of Adjustment.

C. A Variance may be granted only where the strict enforcement of the official control will resultin a practical
difficulty.

D. Itis the responsibility of the applicant / landowner to prove evidence that a practical difficulty exists.

E. A determination that a practical difficulty exists upon the consideration of the following criteria.

Y N 1. Does the property owner propose to use the property in reasonable manner?
JM JW JD CH FC

Explain |_| D D D D

Y N 2. Isthe alleged practical difficulty unique to the property?

JU JW JD CH FC

Explain |_| D D D D

Y N 3. Were the circumstances causing the practical difficulty created by someone other
than the applicant / landowner? UM JW JD CH FC

Explain I_I D D D D

Y N 4. Willthe issuance of the Variance maintain the essential character of the locality?

JM JW JD CH FC

Explain I_-l D D D D

Y N 5. Does the alleged practical difficulty involve more than economic considerations?

JM JW JD CH FC
Explain r-l D D D D

F. Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official controls.

Y N 6. Isthe Variance consistent with and supported by the statement of purposes, policies, goal and objectives in
the Ordinance?

JU JW JD CH FC

Explain I—I D D D D

Y N 7. Isthe Variance consistent with the Comprehensive Plan?

JM JW JD CH FC

Explain ) |_| D D D D

G. UF ALL THE ANSWERS ARE " YES", THE CRITERIA FOR GRANTING THE VARIANCE HAVE BEEN MET.K

(7__) APPROVED (7_) DENIED
CONDITIONS:
Applicant response to conditions: Agree( ) Disagree ()
Reasons:
Board of Adiustment Chairman Date -
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Le Sueur County
'Vamnce Application

Applicant:
Name _Greg Halvorson
Mailing Address _ 32598 633rd Ave

City _Gibbon State _MN Zip _55335
Phone # __507-779-1619 Phone #

Il. Land Owner (s), if different from above:
Name _ Greg Halvorson

Property Address 27938 Maple Lane
City __Madison Lake State __MN Zip 56063
Phone # ____507-779-1619 Phone #

lll. Parcel Information:
Parcel Number __13.800.0270 Parcel Acreage __.15
Legal Description-Full legal description must be attached (not from tax
statement)

IV. Va rlance Request

pbre o5 giléf?ﬁ%@
) A e 2 Lo preacd FE0n @/&m"/‘z{n’}f

V. Township Notification: Township must be notified of proposed request prior to
application.

Township notified on _ @~1=~ IS
(Date)

Board Member Sdeve Eiehn regarding the proposed request.
(Name)
VI. Quantities and Submittal Formats:
a. One (1) reproducible 8.5" x 11" copy of the request and all other supporting documents.

b. Ten (10) copies must be submitted, if in color, an aerial, or larger than 8.5" x 11" in
size,

¢. Electronic version of any supporting documents if available.
d. Additional copies may be requested as deemed necessary by the Department.

e. Application must be made in person by the applicant and/or landowner no later than 12
P.M. on the date of application deadline. Appointment is necessary.

f. Al required information must be correct and submitted at the time of application, or
the application will not be accepted.

g. Applications will not be accepted by mail.
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VIl. Site Plan-must be a survey and shall include but not limited to the following:

¢ North point o Lakes o Existing structures (within and adjacent to project area)
o Setbacks e Rivers e Proposed Structures

o Property lines e Wetlands e Lot Dimensions

¢ Road Right-Of-Way o Streams ¢ Septic System

e Easements ¢ Ponds o Well

e Access

e Impervious Surface -- ltemized current & proposed with total percentages (If in Shoreland)
e Location of significant trees to be removed (If in Shoreland)

o Note how disturbed areas will be restored (If in Shoreland)

e Landscape, screening and buffering (If applicable)

Building site shall be physically staked by the surveyor or the application will be
tabled.

VIIl. Attachments shall include but not limited to:

[1] a. Site Plan-survey [4d. Floor plans and/or blue prints (For structures)
[T b. Full legal description [T e. Septic System Compliance Inspection

[Tc. Access approval [A'f. Erosion control plan

[4g. Surveyor Certification g. Written Detail of Variance

IX. Fee: Must be paid at the time of application.

Variance: $ 600 After-The-Fact meeting fees are doubled.
Filing Fee: $ 46

Additional Fees:

Special Meeting: $1,200

After-The-Fact Penalty: $1,500 OR 10% of the improvement, whichever is greater.

X. Procedure:

The Board of Adjustment shall hold a public hearing on the proposed Variance at a regularly
scheduled Board of Adjustment meeting.

The Board of Adjustment has the authority to determine Variance approval or denial.

The Planning & Zoning Administrator shall notify the applicant and/or landowner in writing of the
Board of Adjustment decision.

A zoning permit is required prior to starting construction; however zoning permits will not be
available the day of the Board of Adjustment meeting.

Xl. Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general
purposes and intent of the official controls and are consistent with the
comprehensive plan.

A Variance may be granted only where the strict enforcement of the official control
will result in a practical difficulty.

It is the responsibility of the applicant and/or landowner to prove evidence that a
practical difficulty exists.

A determination that a practical difficulty exists upon the consideration of the
following criteria:
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1. Describe how the Variance request is reasonable compared to the ordinance requirements
being varied from.

@mg&a fof _sib e we ave apot Burldihg
ﬁﬁ’g‘ép’ B P ; & AAger 30 A S oo e#ﬂ Bl 4~ =on f
+ oskime B8 7 cj@sfv o  puet  [fihe

2. What are the unique circumstances of this property that prevent compliance with the
Zoning Ordinance that will result in a practical difficulty?

Saam f) as8Fons It ﬁ&é P 2 cplbockf
=g bfedsE

3. Describe how the unique circumstances causing the practical difficulty were created by
someone other than the apphcantflandowner

‘?é AL e ?@ﬂyAe;

4. How will the request maintain the essential character of the Iocallty‘?
2 . A2 7. = .—' @ &2 22 34 e / A@W s
2 Lo sap g..-é e G #

§. Does the alleged practical difficulty involve more than economic considerations?
4;5—5’ Small Bjof . Narrow, /A DlnEf zorae

6. Is the request consistent with and supported by the statement of purposes, policies, goals
and objectives in the Ordinanie
Ges Mouing e cUer auw Bie, Croe W\WEFE Eemnve

7. Describe how the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Land Use Plan.
LSecause the Lo s atd Her )N o acced o -aﬁg’a’f{? ~

8. Describe the properties current, and any proposed, onsite sewage treatment and water
capabilities.

fhnefﬂf casr

Le Sueur County Regular Session - 9/17/2015 Page 27/ 44



Xll. Signatures:

| hereby certify with my signature that all data contained herein as well as all supporting
g@a are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

A g Ladonaen QTS

Applicant signature Date

I hereby certify with my signature that all data contained herein as well as all supporting
data are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

) Helmgon g 1745

Land Owfper signature Date
OFFICE USE ONLY

Date received _ 3 -1 1~1D  Present Zoning Classification QQ Feedlot within 500" 1000’ @

Meeting date q - 1\ 5 Lake Classiﬁcatiop PJ) Erosion Control Plan, N

60Day_ LO-VWo 1S5 Lake Qs_e,%uf SN Water courses X ®

FEMA Panel # 2100450 Flood Zone X ~0 UASICLY Bluff o CP S sy

e . pA
J28urveyor Certificate l/IZI/ Ordinance \_,D"a(eptic & &“@ »-—-‘ [ 2T
("Site Plan -survey —BHAceess approval iIFee $_\0"\o~ ATF/SPEC MTG
1,!2/[=ull legal O Blue Prints UZGher L—AP -
- 3 ! LQ_VL / &
0O Application complete .VJZﬁVritten Detail of Var M@@f\/ jpoud Cond @ S
N il (K Mktdo- 3-1 115 1 1G]
Planning & Zoning Depé'rtment Signature Date Permit #
04-15-13
4
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m

Written Detail of Variance

Dwelling 7. ” from west side lot

Dwelling 21. ” from south property line (road)
Septic tank 5’ from west property line

Septic tank 5’ from south property line (road)

We are asking for a variance to build a new dwelling with the above listed set-backs. The property currently has an old
trailer home with an addition, as this home is getting

quite old & need of some repair we cannot justify the expense to update the home. In regards to where the current
dwelling sits we feel that we are asking for a minimal variance

but we would be moving further from the lake & out of the bluff zone. With the layout of the lot & elevation sloping to
the lake it only makes sense for us to build on a walk-out basement.

The elevation is perfect & we would not be excavating or taking out of the bluff zone, overall toward the road side we
would be excavating approx. 5’ of soil. It is important to us to

maintain the integrity of the lot, providing needed erosion control measures. Overall the site would be improved by
constructing a nice new home.
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= L
PROPOSED

OLDING TANK & -.:...,,’

PTIC

MA/D 567 [ j ROPO. &
LE A EM%VAL AREA 505 PCEEWOUSS%VE F

/\/E OWNER
GREG HALVORSON &

BRENDA REHBEIN
32598 633TH AVE
\maow, MN 55335

SITE_ADDRESS
=" 27938 MAPLE LANE
\ MADISON LAKE, MN 5606

<

©Bolton & Menk, Inc. 2015, All Rights Reserved
H:\PRIV_SURVEY\M33110318\CAD\C3D\1103188D1.DWG 08-18-2015 9:03a.m. SDB110318H Ji
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Le Sueur County

Surveyor Certification _

l. Applicant:
Name Becu-t ‘f)/l»w,a!!

IIl.  Property Owner (s), if different from above:
Name _ Greq Hatwgpson & Basnde PRenatin
Property Address __ 27738 Aiple Zarme
City MAdisony Lake State _m n Zip 560673

lll. Parcel Information:

Parcel Number | 5. 800 0270

V. Quantities and Submittal Formats:

One reproducible 8.5" x 11" copy of the request and all other supporting documents.

If in color, an aerial, or larger than 8.5" x 11" in size, 10 copies must be submitted.
Electronic version of any supporting documents, if available.

Additional copies may be requested as deemed necessary by the Planning & Zoning
Department.

All required information must be correct and submitted at the time of application, or the
application will not be accepted.

oo

o

V.  Site Plan-must be a survey:

BUIILDING SITE SHALL BE PHYSICALLY STAKED BY THE SURVEYOR
OR THE APPLICATION WILL BE TABLED.
Site plan shall include but not limited to:

e North point * lakes e existing structures (within and adjacent to project area)
e sethacks e rivers e proposed structures

e property lines o wetlands, ponds e lot dimensions

e road right-of-way e streams o septic system

* easements o well ® access

e current & proposed impervious surface-ltemized with percentages (i in shoretand)
e landscape, screening and buffering (i applicable)

o location of significant trees to be removed (if applicable)

e note how disturbed areas will be restored (if applicable)

VL. The proposed improvements have been physically staked onsite then surveyed on 8/ él IS
to reflect an accurate account of current and proposed conditions of the property identified above,

Vil. Signatures:

I hereby certify with my signature that all data contained herein as well as alf supporting data are true and

COIT the best of my knowledge.
8/ /Y / /S 1978 9
Date’ ' Lic #

OFFICE USEONLY
- - 1S Much s @Ww

Date received Planning & Zoning Autharity signature

10-01-11
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Unfinished Basement
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Beau Munsell

Typical Permeable Paver Installation
3/8" aggregate in openings

Holland Grand Permeable

Bedding course:
3/8" aggregate 1172
to 2" deep layer.

"

').1-‘-'

.
o~

Open graded base:
clear crushed 1" .
to 1 1/2" aggregate.

Soil subgrade - zero slope

ECEEVE?

AUG 17 2015 §
BY:_‘__@@:\L‘QM,

e g

I ———————————
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LE SUEUR COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
88 SOUTH PARK AVE. .
LE CENTER, MINNESOTA 356057-1620
(507) 357-2251
FAX (507) 357-8541

Erosion and Sediment Control Plan

Goal: To control erosion and prevent sediment and other pollutants from entering the lakes,
streams, wetlands, and storm drain systems during construction.

Property Owner: Ziee.  Z&/fins g0 PID: /3500 0T 70

Mailing Address: _ T2 %98 4 X¥rd Auwe: = b1 bdorw, ~>  sSITL

Property Address: 27988 lantc  Leane AR g0 o loliPrn e X006 T
Phone:(§07 ) 299 «16.19 Mobile/Cell:( )

Responsible party for Implementation/Inspection: - 5 e fesd s /,{{;p:;y
Address: /¥ L, 7 et = Al Fehihson, —e ol el

Phone:(320 ) _s¥7- Y290 Mobile/Cell:( x20)__SBF- SO &

Erosion & Sediment Control Measures

1. Maintain existing vegetation whenever possible and minimize the area of disturbance. Retain and
protect trees to enhance future landscaping efforts and to reduce raindrop impact. (Vegetation is
the best and most cost-effective erosion control practice).

2. Install all erosion and sediment control practices prior to any soil disturbing activities, when
applicable.

3. Phase construction activities to minimize the areas disturbed at one time. This will also allow
completed areas to be stabilized and re-vegetated before disturbing adjacent sites.

4. Maintain and protect all natural waterways. Retain at least a 20-foot wide strip of natural
vegetation along all waterways to filter out sediment and other pollutants.

5. Minimize the use of impermeable surfaces such as roofs, driveways, parking lots and roads. The
Environmental Resources staff must approve all storm water runoff plans.

6. Use rock rip-rap at both the outlet and inlet ends of culverts to prevent scour erosion.
7. Limit construction equipment to designated areas to control soil compaction.

8. Install silt fence on the down-slope perimeter of all disturbed areas according to the attached
installation instructions. Sensitive areas such as wetlands, drainage swales and shoreland areas
should also be protected with silt fence.

9. Install straw bale checks or rock check dams in areas of concentrated flow .

10. Cover any stockpiled topsoil with plastic or other impervious covering. Use stockpiled topsoil as
earthen berms to serve as temporary sediment basins. g
F ECEIVE! ;
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11

12.

13.

14.

15.

Mulch all disturbed areas at the rate of one 50-pound bale of straw per 500 square feet. On slopes
4:1 or steeper use the following erosion control blankets that have been pinned to the slope
according to the manufacturer’s instructions:

2:1 slopes or steeper Straw/Coconut Blanket or High Velocity Wood Blanket
3:1 slopes or steeper Wood or Straw Blanket with net on both sides

4:1 slopes or steeper Wood or Straw Mulch blanket with net on one side

Flat areas Straw Mulch w/disc anchoring

Seed all disturbed areas within seven days of final grading and temporary seed/mulch all areas that
will be left inactive for more than seven days. Do not seed later than September 1%, Areas that need
to be seeded after this date should be dormant seeded in late October or early November, See the
attached instruction sheet for recommended mixtures and rates. The use of native plant materials,
including trees and shrubs, is encouraged. Native species will provide good vegetative cover that is
adapted to our soils and climate.

Apply fertilizer according to soil test recommendations.

Install water bars on access roads to prevent concentrated water from flowing down the road and
eroding gravel.

Attach a site map showing the location of all erosion control practices, property lines, roads, lakes,
watercourses, wetlands, on-site systems and building locations.

Note: To reduce mud transported onto paved roads, a rock construction entrance may be required. This will
require a six-inch layer of 1-2 inch diameter washed rock a minimum of 50 feet in length,

Inspection and Maintenance

16.

17.

18.

Inspect the construction site every 7 days and within 24 hours after every rain event to ensure the
practices are working properly (i.e. silt fences, water bars).

Clean out the silt fences when they are 1/3 full of sediment or replace with functional silt fences
within 24 hours.

Clean out sediment basins on a regular basis to maintain capacity.

[ agree to install, inspect and maintain the above practices to accomplish the goal of preventing erosion.

Q) dtes /Jra&fvl,%w\ S-IT-15

(Property Owner) (Date)
(Ko o ly” Pl T
(Peyéon }e?p’&fsfble for Tmplementation) (Date)

If you have any questions, please contact Environmental Services, at 507-357-8538.
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Regular Session - 9/17/2015

Le Sueur County



Le Sueur County, MN
Thursday, September 17, 2015
Regular Session

Item 1

Approved July 16, 2015 Board of Adjustment Minutes

Staff Contact: Kathy Brockway or Michelle Mettler
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LE SUEUR COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
88 SOUTH PARK AVE.
LE CENTER, MINNESOTA 56057
JULY 16, 2015

MEMBERS PRESENT: Colin Harris, Jeanne Doheny, Jim Mladek, John Wolf, Francis
Cummins

MEMBERS ABSENT: NONE
OTHERS PRESENT: Michelle R. Mettler

ITEM #1: ERIC & DIANA LOMEN, ST PAUL, MN, (APPLICANT/OWNER): Request that
the County grant a Variance from the Le Sueur County Zoning Ordinance to allow the applicant to
construct a story and 1/2 detached garage with a 21-foot peak height to include a basement tuck-
under garage in a Recreational Residential “RR” District on a Recreational Development “RD”
lake, Lake Tetonka. Property is located in Government Lot 2, Section 28, Waterville Township.
VARIANCE IS FOR PEAK HEIGHT. APPLICATION TABLED AT THE MAY 21, 2015
MEETING.

Eric Lomen was present for application. Township: None. DNR: None. Letters submitted:
Vernon & Connie Seurer-not opposed to request (see file).

Discussion was held regarding: Future plan is to retire and live on the lake, need extra space,
forgo the 8’ door and went with 7’ therefore needs the 21’ peak height. Road moved, changed
garage plans, new septic system installed in 2014, vacated the driveway and changed address,
township approval, conditional use permit granted for grading, excavating and filling, complied
with County requirements, neighbors contacted and DNR contacted no objections.

PUBLIC COMMENT: Don Wetzel, neighbor to the west, no complaints with the proposal.

Motion was made by Jim Mladek to deny the application. Seconded by John Wolf. Motion
approved to deny the request 3-2. Motion carried.

ITEM #2: KARL PODRATZ, ROCHESTER, MN, (APPLICANT/OWNER): Requests that
the County grant a Variance from the Le Sueur County Zoning Ordinance to allow the
applicant to install a holding tank 2 feet from the road Right-Of-Way (ROW) in a
Recreational Residential “RR” District on a Recreational Development “RD” lake, Lake
Tetonka. Property is located at Lot 9, Tetonka Beach Subdivision, Section 24, Elysian
Township. VARIANCE IS FOR ROAD ROW SETBACK.

Wayne James, representing the applicant was present for application. Township: None. DNR:
None. Letters submitted: Letter from MN Department of Health granting a variance from two
wells (see file).

Discussion was held regarding: small lot, well setback approved by the MN Department of Health,
no other options for septic location on the small lot, deviate from the road setback in order to stay
as far away from the well as possible.

PUBLIC COMMENT: no comments.

Motion was made by Jim Mladek to approve the application. Seconded by Colin Harris. Motion
approved. Motion carried.
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ITEM #3: CHRISTOPHER SEELY, CLEVELAND, MN, (APPLICANT\OWNER): Requests
that the County grant a Variance from the Le Sueur County Zoning Ordinance to allow the
applicant to construct a 50 x 80 shed 192 feet from the Ordinary High Water Level (OHWL)
in a Special Protection “SP” District, on a Natural Environment “NE” lake, Lake Henry. NE
1/4 NW 1/4, Section 3, and the SE 1/4 SW 1/4, Section 34, Cleveland Township. VARIANCE
IS FOR OHWL SETBACK.

Chris Seely was present for application. Township: None. DNR: None. Letters submitted: Le
Sueur County Environmental Resource Specialist, Josh Mankowski, recommends approval with
the condition to work with staff to add additional screening between shed and lake.

Discussion was held regarding: Variance to Ordinary High Water Level, no garage on site, needs
storage for vehicles and personal belongings. Access to shed approved by county highway
department.

PUBLIC COMMENT: None

Motion was made by Jim Mladek to approve the application. Conditions: work with staff to add
additional screening between shed and lake. Seconded by John Wolf. Motion approved.
Motion carried.

ITEM #4: MICHELLE & JEROME CONLON, ST PETER, (APPLICANT); CHRISTIAN
FAMILY LP, LE CENTER, MN, (OWNER): Request that the County grant a Variance from the
Le Sueur County Zoning Ordinance to allow the applicant to construct a single-family dwelling 39
feet from the road Right-of-Way (ROW) of Valleyview Dr and 44 feet from the road ROW of
Hunters Road in an Urban Rural/Residential “R1” District. Property is located at Lot 6, Block 2,
Emily Heights, Section 27, Kasota Township. VARIANCE IS FOR ROAD ROW SETBACK.

Michelle Conlon was present for application. Township: Joe Keinlen-in favor of application,
approved access. DNR: None. Letters submitted: None.

Discussion was held regarding: Clarification of Willow Road, in order to build on the lot a variance
is required, 1.2 acre lot, topography and trees, low spot, water stands, building contractor and
septic contractor suggested where to build the house and place the septic, covenants require 700
sq.ft. 3-car garage, according to landowner (Christian) is not planning on developing Hunter
Road,

Applicants want to know whether they can build before purchasing the property, discussion
regarding vacating Hunter Road, needs to be vacated through district court.

PUBLIC COMMENT: Stephanie Otto, lives on Willow Road, concerned with the placement of the
home to close to the road, safety of others as all other homes are constructed further back. Chad
Salzwedel, no problems with the application, vacate Hunter Road.

Motion was made by John Wolf to approve the application. Seconded by Jim Mladek. Motion
approved. Motion carried.

Minutes: Additions or corrections-None. Motion to approve minutes by Jim Mladek. Seconded
by John Wolf. Motion approved. Motion carried.

Motion to adjourn meeting by Jim Mladek. Seconded by John Wolf. Motion approved. Motion
carried.

Meeting Adjourned.

Respectfully submitted,
Michelle R. Mettler

July 16, 2015

Tape of meeting is on file in the
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Le Sueur County Environmental Services Office
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